
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
Start time: At conclusion of Part Two  
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to 
adjourn the Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation 
meeting which will be held no later than seven days from the original 
meeting. 

2    Apologies  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes  

 To follow 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am) 

5    18/0090/FUL - 63 New Street (Pages 17 - 42) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm) 

6    18/1108/FUL  - 560 Newmarket Road (Pages 43 - 64) 

7    18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove (Pages 65 - 80) 

8    18/1050/FUL - 107 Hazelwood Close (Pages 81 - 90) 

9    18/0745/FUL - Cantabrigian RUFC (Pages 91 - 
102) 

10    18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close (Pages 103 - 
138) 

11    18/1104/FUL - Gunhild Way Garages (Pages 139 - 
164) 

12    18/0768/FUL - 21-25 Fitzwilliam Road (Pages 165 - 
198) 

Part 3: General and Enforcement Items 

13    TPO 21/2018 - 5A and 7 Herschel Road (Pages 199 - 
206) 

14    TPO 10/2018 - 2 Southacre Drive (Pages 207 - 
214) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Hart, 
Hipkin, McQueen, Nethsingha, Page-Croft, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Gillespie, Green and Holt 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iv 

Appendix 1 – Development Plan Policy, Planning 
Guidance and Material Considerations 

 
(Updated August 2018) 
 
1.0 Central Government Advice 
 
1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) – sets out the 

Government’s economic, environmental and social policies for 
England.  These policies articulate the Government’s vision of 
sustainable development, which should be interpreted and applied 
locally to meet local aspirations. 
  

1.2 Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014) 
 

The guidance complements the National Planning Policy Framework 
and provides advice on how to deliver its policies. 

 
Guidance is provided in relation to the following: 

 
Advertisements  
Air quality  
Appeals  
Before submitting an application  
Climate change  
Conserving and enhancing the historic environment  
Consultation and pre-decision matters  
Crown Development  
Design  
Determining a planning application  
Duty to cooperate  
Ensuring effective enforcement 
Ensuring the vitality of town centres  
Environmental Impact Assessment  
Flexible options for planning permissions  
Flood Risk and Coastal Change  
Hazardous Substances 
Health and wellbeing 
Housing and economic
[...]
Co-Op 
site) (2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

18/0090/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 17th January 2018 Officer Lewis 
Tomlinson 

Target Date 14th March 2018   
Ward Petersfield   
Site 63 New Street  
Proposal Erection of a residential development containing ten 

flats comprising of three 2+bed units, six 1+bed 
units and one studio unit along with one car parking 
space and cycle parking following demolition of 
existing buildings on site. 

Applicant c/o Agent   
   

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

� The design and scale of the 
development would not have an 
adverse impact upon the surrounding 
area. 

� The proposed development would not 
have any adverse impact on the 
residential amenity of adjoining 
neighbours and would provide 
acceptable living conditions for the 
future occupiers.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL  

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 No.63 New Street is on the northern side of New Street and is a 

two storey dwelling with a separate two storey outbuilding with a 
courtyard to the rear. Immediately adjacent to the east is 
Mackay Metal Works. To the west and to the north are multiple 
blocks of flats/student accommodation. Opposite the site is a 
recently constructed contemporary Anglia Ruskin University 
building. The site is bound by built form apart from to the rear 
where there is a courtyard serving the blocks of flats/student 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



accommodation.  The site lies adjacent to the Central 
Conservation Area to the south. 
 

2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings on 

the site and the erection of a building comprising of three 2 bed 
units, six 1 bed units and one studio flat. The proposal would 
provide one visitor/disable
[...]
the 

responsibilities, obligations and requirements stated in the letter 
from Cadent Gas dated 19/07/2018. 

  
 Considerations in relation to gas pipeline/s identified on site:  
   
 Cadent have identified operational gas apparatus within the 

application site boundary. This may include a legal interest 
(easements or wayleaves) in the land which restricts activity in 
proximity to Cadent’s assets in private land. The Applicant must 
ensure that proposed works do not infringe on Cadent's legal 
rights and any details of such restrictions should be obtained 
from the landowner in the first instance.  

   
 If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the gas 

apparatus then development should only take place following a 
diversion of this apparatus. The Applicant should contact 
Cadent's Plant Protection Team at the earliest opportunity to 
discuss proposed diversions of apparatus to avoid any 
unnecessary delays. 

   
 If any construction traffic is likely to cross a Cadent pipeline 

then the Applicant must contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team 
to see if any protection measures are required. 

   
 All developers are required to contact Cadent's Plant Protection 

Team for approval before carrying out any works on site and 
ensuring requirements are adhered to.  

   
 Email: plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588 
 
 INFORMATIVE: The residents of the site, whether in existing or 

the proposed residential units will not qualify for Residents' 
Permits (other than visitor permits) within the existing Residents' 
Parking Schemes operating on surrounding streets 

 
 

Page 64



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

18/0758/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 18th May 2018 Officer Lewis 
Tomlinson 

Target Date 13th July 2018   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site 57 Hartington Grove  
Proposal Conversion of existing first floor and ground floor 

HMO (7 occupants) into 5 self-contained bedsits, a 
two sto
[...]
osed Submission, July 2013 (submitted March 
2014), as amended by the Inspectors' Main Modifications, policy 
35) 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The residents of the approved development 

will not qualify for Residents' Permits (other than visitor permits) 
within the existing Residents' Parking Schemes operating on 
surrounding streets. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

18/1050/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 28th June 2018 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 23rd August 2018   
Ward Arbury   
Site 107 Hazelwood Close  
Proposal Part two storey, part single storey rear extension. 

Single storey front extension with alterations to 
convert existing garage to habitable space and 
incorporate into main dwelling. 

Applicant Mr Fokrat Jamal 
107, Hazelwood Close  

 
SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 
The proposal would not unreasonably 
overlook, overshadow or visually dominate 
neighbouring properties. 
The proposal would not be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a two storey terraced dwelling house with 

a single garage to the front and is situated on the southern side 
of Hazelwood Close. The surrounding area is residential 
predominantly made up of terraced dwellinghouses. There are 
no relevant site constraints. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a part two 

storey, part single storey rear extension, and a single storey 
front extension with alterations to convert the existing garage to 
habitable space and incorporate it into the main dwelling. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



2.2 Planning permission was previously refused, reference 
18/0579/FUL, for a part two storey, part single storey rear 
extension and a single storey front extension with al
[...]
re there is consistency, then the policies of the 
Local Plan add substantial weight in favour of the outcome 
which accords with the application of policies of the adopted 
development plans and those of the Local Plans. 

 
5.4 For the application considered in this report, the following 

policies in the emerging Local Plan are of relevance: 
 
 Policy 1: The presumption in favour of sustainable development 

Policy 55: Responding to context 
Policy 56: Creating successful places 
Policy 58: Altering and extending existing buildings 
Policy 82: Parking management 

  

Page 84



6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Control) 

 
6.1 The Highway Authority has no comment to make upon this 

application. 
 
6.2 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 Councillor Todd-Jones requests that the application be referred 

to Planning Committee unless Officers are minded to refuse the 
application. Notwithstanding the slight reduction in the width, 
depth and height of the first floor rear extension compared to 
the previously refused scheme, the reasons for refusing that 
application apply to the current proposal. These reasons are: 

 
 The size of the first floor rear extension and its proximity to 

the boundary would cause an unreasonable sense of 
enclosure to Nos. 106 & 108 particularly when viewed from 
the ground floor windows. 

 The first floor rear extension would also cause unacceptable 
overshadowing of No.108’s ground floor kitchen window and 
outdoor patio space. 

 
7.2 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

 69 Hazelwood Close 
 106 Hazelwood Close 
 108 Hazelwood Close 

 
7.3 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

 The development will lead to an increase in noise and 
disturbance in the area as it will be 
[...]
t to Long Road is designated as a Tree 
Preservation Order Area.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the installation of four 15 metre tall floodlight 

masts each with no.3 2kw floodlights on top. The floodlights 
would be pointed down towards the pitch. The masts are 
proposed to be located in each corner of the pitch and provide 
100lux over the pitch.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
12/0956/CLUED Application for a certificate of 

lawfulness under Section 191 for 
use of land (excluding the 
footprint of the Cantabrigian's 
clubhouse) ancillary to the 
playing fields as a car park 

Granted.  

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/8 3/11  

8/2 8/3 8/4 8/5 8/6 8/10  

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2014: 
Proposed 
Submission, July 
2013 (submitted 
March 2014), (as 

34, 55, 56, 82 

Page 92



amended by the 
Inspectors' Main 
Modifications). 
Thereafter referred 
to as Cambridge 
Local Plan (2014). 

 
5.2 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework 2018 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 (Annex A) 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
 

 
5.3 Local Plan Inspectors’ reports 
 

On 3 September 2018, South Cambridgeshire District Council 
and Cambridge City Council published the Inspectors Reports 
on the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan and Cambridge Local 
Plan. The Inspectors’ have concluded that both Local Plans are 
‘sound’ subject to a number of modifications being made. The 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, taking account of the 
Inspectors’ conclusions, will be recommended for adoption at a 
me
[...]
ambridge Local Plan 

2006 policies 3/11 & 4/15 and Cambridge Local Plan 2014: 
Proposed Submission, July 2013 (submitted March 2014), (as 
amended by the Inspectors' Main Modifications) policies 34 & 
59). 

 
6. The floodlighting hereby approved shall not be used outside the 

following hours: 
 
 Monday-Friday: 1200 hrs - 2130 hrs 
 Saturdays and Sundays: 1200 hrs - 1900 hrs 
  

Reason: In the interests of amenity. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/11 and 4/15 and Cambridge Local Plan 2014: 
Proposed Submission, July 2013 (submitted March 2014), (as 
amended by the Inspectors' Main Modifications) policies 34 & 
59). 

 
7. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 
0800hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours 
and1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank 
or Public Holidays. 

  

Page 100



 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13 and Cambridge Local 
Plan 2014: Proposed Submission, July 2013 (submitted March 
2014), as amended by the Inspectors' Main Modifications, policy 
35). 

 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

18/0765/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 18th May 2018 Officer Sav Patel 
Target Date 13th July 2018   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site Garage Block Markham Close  
Proposal Demolition of existing garages and erection of 5 no. 

affordable apartments with associated car parking. 
Applicant Cambridge Investment Partnership LLP 

CIP Offices  Mill Road Depot  Mill Road  Cambridge  
CB1 2AZ  

 

 SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan, and the Cambridge 

Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission, 

July 2013 (submitted March 2014), as 

amended by the Inspectors’ Main 

Modifications, for the following reasons: 

- The development proposal make 
efficient use of a brow
[...]
ied out of the 
potential for disposing of surface water by means of a 
sustainable drainage system in accordance with the principles 
set out in The National Planning Policy Framework and 
associated Guidance, and the results of the assessment 
provided to the local planning authority. The system should be 
designed such that there is no surcharging for a 1 in 30 year 
event and no internal property flooding for a 1 in 100 year event 
+ 40% an allowance for climate change.  

  
 

Page 138



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
Application 
Number 

18/1104/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 16th July 2018 Officer Sav Patel 
Target Date 10th September 2018   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site Garages  Gunhild Way  
Proposal Demolition of garages and erection of 2no. 

affordable dwellings, widening of access and 
associated works. 

Applicant Cambridge Investment Partnership LLP 
The Gate House  Mill Road  Cambridge  CB1 2AZ  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan, and the Cambridge 
Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission, 
July 2013 (submitted March 2014), as 
amended by the Inspectors’ Main 
Modifications, for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
make effective use of a previously 
developed site to create additional 
affordable housing units;  

- The design and scale of the proposed 
development would respond 
sympathetically to the surrounding 
built form;  

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers; 

- The proposed development is unlikely 
to give rise to any significant adverse 
impact upon on street car parking 
capacity on the surrounding streets.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site consists of an area of hardstanding and 

block of 12 single storey flat roof garages which are accessed 
via a narrow side road off Gunhild
[...]
acts the trees 
have on their surroundings. 

 
7.0. OPTIONS 
7.1 Members may  

• Confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 

• Decide not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 

• Confirm the Tree Preservation Order with modification 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Page 209



 
Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

8.1 Members are recommended to confirm City of Cambridge Tree 
Preservation Order 10/2018.  

 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
(a) Financial Implications    None 
(b) Staffing Implications      None 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications None 
(d) Environmental Implications  None  
(e) Community Safety   None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
The following are the background papers that were used in the preparation of this 
report: 
TWA 18/088/TTCA 
City of Cambridge Tree Preservation Order 10/2018.  
Written objection to TPO 10/2018 
To inspect these documents contact Joanna Davies on extension 8522 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Joanna Davies on extension 
8522 
Date originated:  15/09/2018 
Date of last revision: 18/09/2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 210



Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 18/0090/FUL - 63 New Street
	6 18/1108/FUL  - 560 Newmarket Road
	7 18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove
	8 18/1050/FUL - 107 Hazelwood Close
	9 18/0745/FUL - Cantabrigian RUFC
	10 18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close
	11 18/1104/FUL - Gunhild Way Garages
	12 18/0768/FUL - 21-25 Fitzwilliam Road
	13 TPO 21/2018 - 5A and 7 Herschel Road
	TPO 21/2018 - Plan
	TPO 21/2018 - Photo

	14 TPO 10/2018 - 2 Southacre Drive
	TPO 10/2018 - Plan
	TPO 10/2018 - Photo




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        3 October 2018 
 10.00 am - 4.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Baigent, Hart, Hipkin, McQueen, Nethsingha, Page-Croft, Thornburrow 
and Tunnacliffe 
 
Councillor Hipkin left after the vote on item 18/146/Plan 
 
Officers:  
 

Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Senior Planning Officer: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Principal Planner (City): Tony Collins 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Legal Advisor: Richard Pitt 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/135/Plan Apologies 
 
There were no apologies. 

18/136/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/137/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting would be brought to the next meeting for 
sign-off.  

18/138/Plan New Local Plan 
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Senior Planner updated Planning Committee on progress on the Local 
Plan: 

i. The Planning and Transport Committee resolved 2 October 2018 to 
recommend to Council (18 October 2018) to adopt the new Local Plan. 

ii. The Council was in a period of transition between the 2006 and 2014 
Local Plans. However, Councillors should now give significant weight to 
the new Local Plan. 

iii. The Council received the Planning Inspector’s comments on 2014 Local 
Plan noon 29 August 2018, ie the same day as the last Planning 
Committee. 

iv. The Council reviewed 29 August committee decisions in light of the 
Planning Inspector’s comments and found the vast majority were 
unaffected. However, decision letters were not sent out for two 
applications: 18/0806/FUL - 291 Hills Road and 18/0765/FUL - Garage 
Block, Markham Close, the latter of which has been returned to 
committee today.  

v. The Romsey Labour Club application (from earlier in 2018) will also 
return to committee for further consideration in future. 

18/139/Plan 18/0090/FUL - 63 New Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing buildings on 
the site and the erection of a building comprising of three 2 bed units, six 1 bed 
units and one studio flat. The proposal would provide one visitor/disabled 
parking space and 13 cycle parking spaces. 
 
Mr Bainton (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillors sought advice from the Legal Advisor on reasons that could be 
considered for refusal of the application if they were minded to do so. The 
Legal Advisor said that amenity was a low risk reason for refusal, parking was 
a higher risk one. He suggested not including it due to cost implications to the 
Council if Officers tried to contest a decision that was hard to defend. Several 
Committee Members were minded to support parking as a possible reason for 
refusal as the application would exacerbate existing parking pressure in the 
area. The Chair said that Highways Authority comments in the report reflected 
advice to consider for housing estates in rural areas. The comments had been 
made in January 2018, so were no longer relevant. They had to be included in 
the Officer’s report as the comments had been made. The Highways Authority 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

were asked not to include generic comments more appropriate to rural 
developments in future consultation responses. The Chair said National 
Planning Policy Framework guidance on parking standards was a material 
consideration for Planning Committee Members. 
 
Councillor Hipkin volunteered to give evidence at an appeal if parking was 
proposed as a reason for refusal. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 2) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The Chair decided that the possible reasons for refusal should be voted on 
and recorded separately:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) that Members were minded to refuse the application 
for the following reason: 
 
There was no direct access to private external amenity space. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 3) that Members were minded to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 
 
Lack of on-site parking for future occupiers. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed, and Councillor Nethsingha seconded, 
implementing the major decision protocol. The Committee would give a 
minded to refuse decision which would be brought back for review at a future 
committee.  
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to implement the major decision protocol and 
were minded to refuse the application contrary to the officer recommendation 
for the following reasons: 
 

i. The proposal has no direct access to a private external amenity area for 
units 3,4,5,6,7,8,9 and 10. The application has therefore failed to 
demonstrate that 10 units can be accommodated on the site in a form 
that secures an acceptable level of amenity space for future occupants. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policies 3/4 and 3/12 and Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

submission, July 2013 (submitted March 2014) as amended by the 
Inspectors’ Main Modification policy 50. 

ii. The proposal has no car parking for future occupiers, apart from the 
disabled/visitor car parking space. This will increase parking pressures 
on nearby streets and therefore be detrimental to amenity of nearby 
residents. The proposal is therefore contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 3/4 & 3/12 and Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed 
submission, July 2013 (submitted March 2014) as amended by the 
Inspectors’ Main Modification policies 55 & 57. 

 
The case officer will produce a follow up report concerning the potential 
reasons for refusal for the members’ consideration at the next committee. 

18/140/Plan 18/1108/FUL  - 560 Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a 1x Bed Bungalow along 
with car parking and associated landscaping. 
 
Peter McKeown (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Johnson (Abbey Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about 
the application and made the following comments: 

i. Speaking on behalf of local residents who were unable to attend. 
ii. The current proposal was an improvement on the previous application 

but did not address all concerns. 
iii. Access for vehicles and pedestrians was still poor. 
iv. Would result in overlooking and a loss of privacy for neighbours. 
v. Would have an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbours. 
vi. Appeared to contravene the Local Plan (3.4, 3.10 and 3.7). 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 2 and 2 abstentions) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers. 

18/141/Plan 18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove 
 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for Conversion of existing first floor and 
ground floor HMO (7 occupants) into 5 self-contained bedsits, a two storey 
rear extension and a side dormer. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident who made the following comments: 

i. Speaking on behalf of herself and an owner occupier and neighbours 
who were unable to attend. 

ii. Application was overdevelopment. 
iii. Would have an adverse impact on neighbour amenity. 
iv. Lack outdoor space. 
v. Single person units could be occupied by 2 people. 
vi. Had limited cycle and bin storage. 
vii. Would be unpleasant for occupiers due to the amount of obscure 

glazing. 
viii. Scale and mass on build on the boundary line was unacceptable. 
ix. Would result in noise nuisance. 

 
Ben Pridgon (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 4 with 2 abstentions and on the Chair’s casting 
vote) to grant the application for planning permission in accordance with the 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

18/142/Plan 18/1050/FUL - 107 Hazelwood Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for Part two storey, part single storey rear 
extension. Single storey front extension with alterations to convert existing 
garage to habitable space and incorporate into main dwelling. 
 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident who made the following comments: 

i. Loss of sunlight to rear windows and patio area. 
ii. Would be overbearing. 
iii. Feared the property would become a HMO and make life unbearable for 

neighbours. 
iv. Parking issues would be exasperated.  

 
Parvez Khan (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Mike Todd-Jones (Arbury Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments: 

i. A previous application had been refused due to size, scale, massing and 
the impact on neighbours. 

ii. Previous reasons still apply.  
iii. Scale of proposal out of keeping with the area. 

 
Councillor requested that in in future report regarding application that had been 
to committee before in the past include the reasons for previous refusal. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and suggested that the application 
was out of keeping with the character of the street. The size, massing and 
sense of dominance was considered inappropriate. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) to reject the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Resolved unanimously to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
Due to the size and scale of the proposed first floor rear extension and its 
proximity to the side boundaries, it would negatively impact on the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring properties 106 and 108 Hazelwood Close. The 
proposed first floor rear extension would dominate these properties and cause 
a sense of enclosure, particularly when viewed from the ground floor rear 
windows, which would be unacceptable. The proposal is therefore considered 
to be contrary to policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/14 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
and to policies 55, 56 and 58 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

Submission, July 2013 (submitted March 2014), as amended by the 
Inspectors' Main Modifications).  

18/143/Plan 18/0745/FUL - Cantabrigian RUFC 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the installation of four 15 metre tall 
floodlight masts each with no.3 2kw floodlights on top. The floodlights would be 
pointed down towards the pitch. The masts are proposed to be located in each 
corner of the pitch and provide 100lux over the pitch. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident who made the following comments: 
 

i. Speaking on behalf of a local resident group. 
ii. The amenities of local people were not being protected. 
iii. Residents of Sedley Taylor Avenue would be impacted by the proposed 

lighting. 
iv. Existing lighting was already problematic. 
v. Additional conditioning was required regarding the angle and shading of 

the lights. 
vi. Permitted hours should not exceed the current usage. 

 
Nigel Faben, Treasurer of Cantabrigian RUFC addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Pippas (Queen Edith’s Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
regarding the application and made the following comments: 

i. Local residents had concerns. 
ii. Light pollutions would impact a number of properties. 
iii. Concerns had been raised about the drainage of the sports field. 
iv. Environmental information was missing. 
v. Applications lacked considerations for neighbours. 
vi. Neighbour fear increased use and extended hours of lighting. 
vii. A travel plan was needed as access was problematic. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

18/144/Plan 18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing garages and 
erection of 5 no. affordable apartments with associated car parking. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Stephen Logstaf (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.  

18/145/Plan 18/1104/FUL - Gunhild Way Garages 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of garages and erection of 
2no. affordable dwellings, widening of access and associated works. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Stephen Longstaf (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
The Committee suggested that the site had offered the potential for greater 
density and a more imaginative design.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers. 

18/146/Plan 18/0768/FUL - 21-25 Fitzwilliam Road 
 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for Fourth storey extension to create 1no 
3bedroom flat, and 4no 1no bedroom flats and 1no 1bed mews style flat to 
incorporate bin and bike store. 
 
The Committee noted the textual corrections contained in the amendment 
sheet and the late representations received. 
 
Clive Barnes (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1 and 1 absetention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers. 

18/147/Plan TPO 21/2018 - 5A and 7 Herschel Road 
 
The Committee received an application to confirm, not to confirm, or confirm 
subject to modifications the Tree Preservation Order 21/2018 that relates to 5A 
and 7 Herschel Road. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously Resolved to accept the officer recommendation and grant 
permission to confirm the TPO that was the subject of the application. 

18/148/Plan TPO 10/2018 - 2 Southacre Drive 
 
The Committee received an application to confirm, not to confirm, or confirm 
subject to modifications the Tree Preservation Order 10/2018 that relates to a 
2 Southacre Drive. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously Resolved to accept the officer recommendation and grant 
permission to confirm the TPO that was the subject of the application. 
 
 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


